SENSOR PLUS™ End Control Installation
CHORE-TIME for

MODEL C2® Plus End Control Part No. 42680
MODEL C2® Plus Shallow End Control Part No. 44880
MODEL G™ Plus End Control Part No. 42597
MODEL G™ Plus Shallow End Control Part No. 42028
MODEL H2™ Plus Green End Control Part No. 45917
MODEL H2™ Plus Silver End Control Part No. 45916

BE CAREFUL WHEN
WORKING WITH THE
AUGER!

Moving Auger! A CA U T | O N A
Disconnect electrical power

before working on system,

equipment may start auto- KEEP HANDS AWAY FROM PINCH

tically. Otherwi
Dorsonal injury will rosult. POINTS WHEN INSTALLING
AUGER.

Item | Description Part No.
1 Gearhead

2 Anchor Bolt 2919

3 Drive Tube Weldment | 44794

4 Anchor Plate 4188

5 Anchor Block 4642

December 2000 MF1634B



SENSOR PLUS™ End Control Installation

Installation
1. Assemblethe Anchor Plate (item 2) to the Gearhead (item 1) using the included Hardware (item 3), as
shown in Figure 1.

o
j :I] Item | Description Part No.

1 Gearhead
D 2 Anchor Plate 4188
................. [ | O 3 Herdware

Vj

Figure 1. Gearhead to Anchor Plate Assembly

2. With the End Control installed on the Auger Tube, stretch the Auger (item 4) to the correct length. See
Feeder Installation Manual.
Caution:  Be careful when working with the Auger.

Screw the Drive Tube Weldment (item 3) in the Auger (item 4). Slide the Gearhead Output Shaft (item
2) in the Drive Tube Weldment (item 3) and Auger (item 4).

Align the hole in the Drive Tube Weldment (item 3) and the Gearhead Output Shaft (item 2) and
assemble with the Anchor Block (item 5) and the Anchor Bolt (item 1).

J —

Figure 2. Assembling the Gearhead to the Drive Tube Weldment and Auger

Item | Description Part No.
1 Anchor Bolt 2919

2 Gearhead Output Shaft

3 Drive Tube Weldment | 44794

4 Auger

5 Anchor Block 4642

MF1634B



SENSOR PLUS™ End Control Installation

3. Install the Gearhead and Anchor Plate (item 1) to the Control Body (item 2) with the included Lock
Washers (item 3) and 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Head Cap Screws (item 4).

2
. [
N * N Item | Description Part No.
N il 1 Anchor Plate and Gearhead
o) Assembly
] 2 Control Body 42080
3 Lock Washer 1667
i 4 1/4-20x 1/2 Hex Head Cap | 1487
fj | Screw
4 i _ 5 | Gasket 6777
@/' 6 | Switch Box Cover 6776

Ua s
1634-04 4/2000

Figure 3. Assembling the Gearhead to the Control Body

4. Install the Metal Water Tight Connector (item 1) in the Feed Line Motor (item 2). Cut the Flex Conduit
(item 3) to length. Slide the wires from the end control through the Flex Conduit (item 3). Install the
Flex Conduit (item 3) in the connectors. Connect the wires to the Feed Line Motor (item 2).

4 5 6 7

15
]

1634-08 4/2000

Figure 4. Wiring the Motor

Item | Description Part No. Item | Description Part No.
1 Metal Water Tight Connector | 23810 7 Top Cover with Insulators 42082

2 Feed Line Motor 8 Bottom Cover 42085

3 Flexible Conduit 26982-1 9 White Wire

4 Water Tight Connector 26980 10 Black Wire _
5 Cord Assembly 4999-100 1 Green Wire _
6 Product I dentification Decal 2529-710

MF1634B 3



SENSOR PLUS™ End Control Installation

Switch Adjustment

The SENSOR PLUS Pan Half Round Sensor Switch is adjusted at the factory to asensitivity of .25" [6 mm]
and atime delay of 15 seconds, but they may be changed for a specific installation. The sensitivity
adjustment rangeis 0" to .80" [0 mmto 15 mm] and the time delay adjustment is 0 seconds to 600 seconds.

To adjust the Sensitivity:

e For less sensitivity — turn Sensitivity Adjusting Screw (item 4) clockwise
»  For more sensitivity — turn Sensitivity Adjusting Screw (item 4) counter-clockwise

To adjust the Time Delay:

e Forlesstime— turn Time Delay Adjusting Screw (item 5) clockwise (Light blinks fast)
e For more time — turn Time Delay Adjusting Screw (item 5) counter-clockwise (Light blinks slow)

Item | Description Part No.
ADJUSTVENT 1 Proximity Switch Cord
DY, 2 Switch Box 42627-3
o15mm 3 Circuit Board 42078
- 4 Sensitivity Adjusting Screw
ﬂl%ﬂ” 5 Time Delay Adjusting Screw | ———
o ey 6 Light
' — | Proximity Sensor Switchand | 44915
Circuit Board
— Pan Half Round Sensor 37078

1629-11 512000

Figure 2. Adjusting the SENSOR PLUS Proximity Switch

Internal Wiring

WHITE ~ WHITE

Item | Description Part No.
PLUG FROM 1 Pan Half Round | 37078
SENSOR SWITCH
Sensor

1634-10 472000

_ﬁ_ Bypass Switch
(not supplied)

L2 L2
L1 L1 230VAC
Supply
Ground Ground 60 HZ

Shown with _— Green
3259-84
Power Unit

3 Wire Hook Up (Typical)

Intermediate 163407 52000
Control

Control

4 MF1634B



SENSOR PLUS™ End Control Installation

This page intentionally left blank

MF1634B 5



SENSOR PLUS™ End Control Installation

SENSOR PLUS End Control Parts List

MF1634B



SENSOR PLUS™ End Control Installation

Item | Description C2Plus | C2Plus G Plus G Plus H2Plus | H2Plus
Shallow Shallow Green Silver
Part No. | Part No. | Part No. | Part No. | Part No. | Part No.
42680 44880 42597 42028 45917 45916
1 Bottom Cover 42085 42085 42085 42085 42085 42085
2 Top Cover with Insulators 42082 42082 42082 42082 42082 42082
3 Drive Tube Weldment 44794 44794 44794 44794 44794 44794
4 Tube Clamp Assembly 24062 24062 24062 24062 24062 24062
5 1/4-20 x 2-1/2 Carriage Bolt 7550-3 7550-3 7550-3 7550-3 7550-3 7550-3
6 1/4-20 Serrated Flange Hex Nut 24208 24208 24208 24208 24208 24208
7 Support Bracket 42081 42081 42081 42081 42081 42081
8 Termina Box Mounting Cover 6956 6956 6956 6956 6956 6956
9 Straight Liquid Tight Connector 26980 26980 26980 26980 26980 26980
10 Switch Box Gasket 6777 6777 6777 6777 6777 6777
11 Switch Box Cover 6776 6776 6776 6776 6776 6776
12 Danger/Product Idendification Decal | 2529-710 | 2529-731 | 2529-709 | 2529-729 | 2529-741 | 2529-740
13 Liquid Tight Connector 24685 24685 24685 24685 24685 24685
14 Cord Assembly 4999-100 | 4999-100 | 4999-100 | 4999-100 | 4999-100 | 4999-100
15 Pan Sensor Circuit Board 42078 42078 42078 42078 42078 42078
16 Grill 39567 39567 38599 38599
17 Adjustment Cone 38604 41504 38604 41504 38914-2 | 38914-1
18 Feeder Pan 41501 41500 41501 41500 24901 24901
19 #10 x 1/2 Hex Washer Head Screw | 28075 28075 28075 28075 28075 28075
20 Liquid Tight Connector 23779 23779 23779 23779 23779 23779
21 Control Body Weldment 42080 42080 42080 42080 42080 42080
22 Support Cone 37077 44884 37077 44884 45920 45920
23 Pan Half Round Sensor 37078 37078 37078 37078 37078 37078
24 Liquid Tight Connector 23810 23810 23810 23810 23810 23810
25 Anchor Plate 4188 4188 4188 4188 4188 4188

MF1634B 7



Made to work.
Built to last.

Revisions to this Manual

Page No. Description of Change
Added information throughout the manual, added parts listing

Contact your nearby Chore-Time distributor or representative for additional parts and information.

CTB Inc.
P.O. Box 2000 « Milford, Indiana 46542-2000 « U.S.A.
Phone (219) 658-4101 « Fax (877) 730-8825
E-Mail: ctb@ctbinc.com ¢ Internet: http//www.ctbinc.com

Printed in the U.S.A.



	Parts Layout
	Installation
	Switch Adjustment
	Internal Wiring
	Control Wiring Diagram
	SENSOR PLUS End Control Parts List

